Public Document Pack |
e, MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing and Appeals Sub
Committee Hearing Panel

Date: Monday, 3 February 2020

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Antechamber

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the
Extension.

Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub
Committee Hearing Panel

Councillors - Grimshaw, Hewitson and Jeavons



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence: Obsessions, 2b
Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ

Report of the Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing is
enclosed.

Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence: Victoria's, Part
Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD

The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing
is enclosed.

47 - 106



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

lan Hinton-Smith

Tel: 0161 234 3043

Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 23 January 2020 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing and Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel — 3 February
2020

Subject: Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ - (App
ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 242059)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Applic
[...]
ger")
The identity of the person(s) responsible for the day to day
management of the business in the absence of the Manager (‘the X
Relief Manager(s)’)
The system for checking the age and right to work in the UK for all <
employees.
The exterior signage and advertising, including the nature, content X
and size of such signage and any images used.
The means taken to prevent the interior of the premises being visible <
to passers-by.
The window displays exhibited at the premises. X
Methods for solicitation of business in public areas, e.g. through
fliers, business cards, billboard advertising, personal solicitation or X
advertising on motor vehicles.
The age restrictions applied in respect of admissions, and how these X
are enforced.
The arrangements for CCTV (including the location of cameras). and 4
for retention of recordings =
The arrangements for private booths or areas for sexual ]
entertainment, including supervision for such areas. (SEV only)
The nature of the entertainment, e.g. lap-dancing, pole dancing, <
stage striptease. (SEV only)
The Code of Practice for performers, as well as the methods for 5
monitoring and enforcing compliance in it. (SEV only) .

Page 5 of 16
age 19



Appendix 1, Item 4

The Rules for Customers as well as the methods for monitoring and K
enforcing compliance in it. (SEV only)

The Policy for the Welfare of Performers as well as the methods for X
monitoring and enforcing compliance in it. (SEV only)

If there are changes to any of the matters listed above, please provide full
details.

In agreement with Manchester City Council the supervision of private booths has
been enhanced as follows:

The applicant employs a Performer Compliance Officer on Friday and Saturday
nights and other days foreseen to be busy, whose sole duty is to ensure compliance
with conditions on the Sex Establishment Licence. The Compliance Officer will patrol
the floor during relevant entertainment. When a Compliance Officer is not on duty thls
is to be completed by a member of the management team.

The applicant has implemented a documented system of supervision of
performances. Compliance officer (or managers when Compliance Officer is not
required) to complete and maintain a performer compliance log. The log should
include any breaches noted and the management'’s actions.

Compliance Officers to sample CCTV from the previous period of trade, a register is
to be maintained holding this information, which will be audited on a regular basis by
the Licence Holder. This register will be made available to the licensing authority.

Where the Code of Practice for Performers, Rules for Customers, or Policy for
the Welfare of Performers have been amended, copies must be provided.

Part 4 — Further Information

| Please include any further information which you wish the authority to take
into account here.

Part 5 — Checklist and Declaration

Page 6 of 16
age 20



Appendix 1, Item 4

' Checklist ' | Markas
appropriate

| have completed all relevant section of the application
| declare that a public notice advertising this application shall be
displayed upon the premises where it may be conveniently read by
the public and shall remain displayed for a period of no less than 21 X
consecutive days. A copy of the notice and completed statutory
declaration shall be provided to the Licensing Unit.
| declare that within seven days of the date of this application a
public notice advertising this application will be publicised in the legal
notices column of the Manchester Evening News and an original
copy of the published advertisement shall be forwarded to the
Licensing Unit at Manchester City Council forthwith. -
| understand that if | do not comply with the requirements above that
my application shall be rejected.
| declare | have served a copy of this application on Greater
| Manchester Police.
| have completed Annex A for each person whose details have been
included in this application

X

XX XK

| have enclosed the relevant fee

Decl
[...]
ose of business. Door supervisors are to be employed
to such a number as the management of the premises consider are sufficient to control the entry of
persons to the premises and for the keeping of order in the premises when they are used for a
licensable activity.

8. A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated Premises Supervisor of every person
employed on the premises as a door supervisor in a register kept for that purpose. That record shall
contain the following details:-

(@) the door supervisor's name, date of birth and home address;
(b)  his/her Security Industry Authority licence number;
Page 5 of 6

Issued by:

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manch?s’ige(ﬁ@ Council, Manchester M60 2LA




Appendix 5, Item 4

(c) thetime and date he/she starts and finishes duty;
(d) the time of any breaks taken whilst on duty;
(e) each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor.

9. That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised Officer of the Council, the
Security Industry Authority or a Police Constable.

10. The Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated member of staff shall attend the Pub and Club
Watch meetings no less than six times a year.

11. No person aged under 18 years shall be allowed on the premises.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 6 of 6
Issued by:

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, ManchE’s’igeOﬁ@ Council, Manchester M60 2LA




ltem 5

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing and Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel — 3 February
2020

Subject: Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD —
(Application ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 242081)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence.
Recommendations

That the Panel determine the application.

Wards Affected: Piccadilly

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

e Equal
[...]
rson or body

The identity of the person responsible for the day to day
management of the business at the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall ™
(‘the Manager’)

The identity of the person(s) responsible for the day to day
management of the business in the absence of the Manager (‘the

Relief Manager(s)’)

X

The system for checking the age and right to work in the UK for all
employees.

X

The exterior signage and advertising, including the nature, content
and size of such signage and any images used.

X

The means taken to prevent the interior of the premises being visible
to passers-by.

The window displays exhibited at the premises.
Methods for solicitation of business in public areas, e.g. through

fliers, business cards, billboard advertising, personal solicitation or
advertising on motor vehicles.

X X X

The age restrictions applied in respect of admissions, and how these
are enforced.

The arrangements for CCTV (including the location of cameras). and
for retention of recordings

The arrangements for private booths or areas for sexual
entertainment, including supervision for such areas. (SEV only)

The nature of the entertainment, e.g. lap-dancing, pole dancing,
stage striptease. (SEV only)

X O X X

The Code of Practice for performers, as well as the methods for
monitoring and enforcing compliance in it. (SEV only)

X

Page 5 of 16
age 61



Appendix 1, Item 5

The Rules for Customers as well as the methods for monitoring and X
enforcing compliance in it. (SEV only)

The Policy for the Welfare of Performers as well as the methods for <
monitoring and enforcing compliance in it. (SEV only)

If there are changes to any of the matters listed above, please provide full
details.

In agreement with Manchester City Council the supervision of private booths has
been enhanced as follows:

The applicant employs a Performer Compliance Officer on Friday and Saturday
nights and other days foreseen to be busy, whose sole duty is to ensure compliance
with conditions on the Sex Establishment Licence. The Compliance Officer will patrol
the floor during relevant entertainment. When a Compliance Officer is not on duty this
is to be completed by a member of the management team.

The applicant has implemented a documented system of supervision of
performances. Compliance officer (or managers when Compliance Officer is not
required) to complete and maintain a performer compliance log. The log should
include any breaches noted and the management's actions.

Compliance Officers to sample CCTV from the previous period of trade, a register is
to be maintained holding this information, which will be audited on a regular basis by
the Licence Holder. This register will be made available to the licensing authority

Where the Code of Practice for Performers, Rules for Customers, or Policy for
the Welfare of Performers have been amended, copies must be provided.

Part 4 — Further Information

Please include any further information which you wish the authority to take
into account here.

Part 5 — Checklist and Declaration

Palcj;e 6 of 16
age 62



Appendix 1, Item 5

Checklist Mark as
a ro riate
| have completed all relevant section of the a lication =

| declare that a public notice advertising this application shall be
displayed upon the premises where it may be conveniently read by
the public and shall remain displayed for a period of no less than 21 X
consecutive days. A copy of the notice and completed statutory
declaration shall be rovided to the Licensin Unit.

| declare that within seven days of the date of this application a
public notice advertising this application will be publicised in the legal
notices column of the Manchester Evening News and an original
copy of the published advertisement shall be forwarded to the
Licensin Unit at Manchester Cit Council forthwith.

| understand that if | do not comply with the requirements above that

X

m a lication shall be re’ected.

| declare | have served a copy of this application on Greater &
Ma
[...]
 take place in the licensed area as shown on the plan attached to the
premises_licence.

194 \Safe and controlled access to the dressing room for performers shall be maintained at all times when
the-performance is taking place and immediately afterwards. Members of the public shall not be
allowed to access the dressing rooms.

20., Dancers not performing shall not be in the licensed area in a state of undress.

21.  The performance area shall be supervised by a member of staff at all times when performances are
taking place. The management at the premises shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that
customers remain seated whilst adult entertainment is taking place.

22. Entertainment, including dancing, which involves nudity or sexual performance of any kind shall not be
visible from outside the premises.

23. There shall be no display outside the premises of photographs or other images which indicate that
entertainment involving nudity or sexual performance taking place on the premises.

Page 5 of 6

Issued by:

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchw Council, Manchester M60 2LA




Appendix 8, Item 5

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority

1. CCTV shall cover the point of sale at all times. The recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 28
days and all images shall be made available to responsible authorities on request.

2. Noise from music and associated sources (including amplified voices) shall not be a nuisance inside
noise sensitive properties.

3. All staff shall be trained with regards to Challenge 21 policy and forms of acceptable ID. Staff shall also
be trained to look out for and take action to prevent proxy sales taking place. This training shall be
recorded on writing. Training shall be repeated on a regular basis and details of repeat training shall
also be recorded in writing.

4. The premises shall operate a refusals book and this shall be checked on a regular basis by the
Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 6 of 6
Issued by:
Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manch&@edﬂcbouncil, Manchester M60 2LA




Appendix 9, Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence: Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ
	Appendix 1 Application- Publish
	Application- Do not publish
	Appendix 2 - Location publish
	Appendix 3 - Current SEV licence publish
	Appendix 4 -Premises Licence publish

	5 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence: Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD
	Appendix 1 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 1 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - GIS and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - existing licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - existing licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - LA2003 premises licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - LA2003 premises licence - DO NOT PUBLISH






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 3 February 2020 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 3 February 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hewitson and Jeavons 
  
 
LACHP/20/12. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence: Obsessions, 2b  

  Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ  
 
The Hearing Panel noted there were no objections to the application for renewal and 
neither the mandatory nor the discretionary grounds for refusal were made out.  
 
The Hearing Panel was satisfied after considering the application that they could 
grant the renewal with amended conditions. In making their decision they considered 
their Sex Establishment Policy Document. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the renewal with the amended conditions applied for as follows: - 
 

1. The applicant employs a Performer Compliance Officer on Friday and 
Saturday nights (and other days which are foreseen to be busy) whose duty is 
to ensure compliance with conditions on the Sex Establishment Licence. The 
Compliance Officer will patrol the floor during relevant entertainment. When a 
Compliance Officer is not on duty this is to be completed by a member of the 
management team. 

 
2. The applicant maintains a documented system of supervision of 

performances. Compliance Officer (or managers when Compliance Officer is 
not required) to complete and maintain a performer compliance log. The log 
should include any breaches noted and the management’s actions. 

 
3. Compliance Officers to sample CCTV from the previous period of trade, a 

register is to be maintained holding this information, which will be audited on a 
regular basis by the Licence Holder. The register will be made available to the 
licensing authority. 

 
LACHP/20/13. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence: Victoria's, Part  

  Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD  
 
The Hearing Panel noted there were no objections to the application for renewal and 
neither the mandatory nor the discretionary grounds for refusal were made out.  
 
The Hearing Panel was satisfied after considering the application that they could 
grant the renewal with amended conditions. In making their decision they considered 
their Sex Establishment Policy Document. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 3 February 2020 

 
Decision 
 
To grant the renewal with the amended conditions applied for as follows: - 
 

1. The applicant employs a Performer Compliance Officer on Friday and 
Saturday nights (and other days which are foreseen to be busy) whose duty is 
to ensure compliance with conditions on the Sex Establishment Licence. The 
Compliance Officer will patrol the floor during relevant entertainment. When a 
Compliance Officer is not on duty this is to be completed by a member of the 
management team. 

 
2. The applicant maintains a documented system of supervision of 

performances. Compliance Officer (or managers when Compliance Officer is 
not required) to complete and maintain a performer compliance log. The log 
should include any breaches noted and the management’s actions. 

 
3. Compliance Officers to sample CCTV from the previous period of trade, a 

register is to be maintained holding this information, which will be audited on a 
regular basis by the Licence Holder. The register will be made available to the 
licensing authority. 

 
 
 
 


